

AUG 1 2 1999

Honorable Mark Gilfillan Chairman, Sac and Fox Gaming Commission Route 1, Box 105A-1 Powhattan, Kansas 66527

Dear Chairman Gilfillan:

This letter responds to your request to review and approve the amendment to the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri's gaming ordinance submitted on June 2, 1999. The amendment was adopted by Resolution R-12-99 on May 28, 1999. The original ordinance was approved by the Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission on February 9, 1995. This letter constitutes approval under the Indian Gaming Regulatory Act.

Thank you for submitting the Sac and Fox Nation of Missouri amendment for review. If you have questions or require further assistance, please contact Ms. Frances Fragua at (202) 632-7003.

Sincerely yours,

Montallan

Montie R. Deer Chairman

cc: Chairman Gary Bahr, Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri



Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri

RR 1 Box 60, Reserve, KS 66434 Phone: (785) 742-7471 Fax: (785) 742-3785

R-<u>12</u>-99

WHEREAS: the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri is duly organized in accordance with Reorganization Act of June 18, 1934 (43 Stat. 984) and has a Constitution as approved By the Secretary of the Interior on March 2, 1937, amended and approved November 22, 1982, with a new Tribal Constitution amended and approved by the Secretary of the Interior on July 20, 1990, pursuant to the above statue, and

WHEREAS: the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri Tribal Council has been given full authority by the Nation to act in all matters of business for the Nation, and

WHEREAS: the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri Tribal Council met in regular session on May 28, 1999, in Reserve, Kansas, and

WHEREAS: THE Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri is authorized to negotiate with Federal, State and Local governments to provide services through grants and Contracts; and

WHEREAS: the Sac & Fox Tribal Council representing the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri and as defined as an Indian Nation hereby acknowledge the continued need to strengthen its' tribal government; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri hereby approve the amendment to the Gaming Ordinance, Section IX-C from a one year term to a two year term for Gaming Commissioners.

CERTIFICATION

The foregoing resolution we duly adopted this <u>28</u> Day of <u>May</u>, 19<u>99</u>, in a meeting of the Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri Tribal Council meeting in which <u>5</u> Members were present, constituting a quorum by a vote of <u>4</u> For, <u>0</u> Against, Chairman abstains,

Joan Rebar, Secretary Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri

Gary Bahr, Chairman Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri